1981 No. 1801 (S.188)

WATER SUPPLY, SCOTLAND

The Tayside Regional Council (Backwater and Lintrathen Reservoirs) Byelaws (Extension of Operation) Order 1981

Made - - - -

14th December 1981

Coming into Operation

14th December 1981

The Secretary of State in exercise of the powers conferred on him by section 72(4) of the Water (Scotland) Act 1980(a) and of all other powers enabling him in that behalf, hereby makes the following order:—

- 1. This order may be cited as the Tayside Regional Council (Backwater and Lintrathen Reservoirs) Byelaws (Extension of Operation) Order 1981.
- 2. The Byelaws made by the East of Scotland Water Board under section 61 of the Water (Scotland) Act 1946(b) (which conferred power to make byelaws for the purposes of protecting water against pollution) as amended by section 148 and paragraph 14 of Schedule 17 of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973(c), being byelaws which would, but for this order, cease to have effect before 30th June 1982, as a consequence of section 62(4) of the 1946 Act as read along with section 108 and Schedule 9 of the said Water (Scotland) Act 1980 shall remain in force until that day.

Given under the seal of the Secretary of State for Scotland.

Eric H. Nicoll,
Deputy Chief Engineer.

Scottish Development Department, New St Andrew's House, Edinburgh.

(L.S.)

(a) 1980 c.45

(b) 1946 c.42

(c) 1973 c.65.

Printed in England by Brown Knight & Truscott Ltd. and published by Her Majesty's Stationery Office 800/U39 C7 12/81

30p net